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EEF, the manufacturers' organisation, has a membership of 6,000 manufacturing, engineering and technology-based businesses and represents the interests of manufacturing at all levels of government. Comprising 11 regional Associations, the Engineering Construction Industries Association (ECIA) and UK Steel, EEF is one of the UK's leading providers of business services in employment relations and employment law, health, safety and environment, manufacturing performance, and education and skills.
EEF broadly supports the steps taken by Government in transposing this directive.  However, much more detail is necessary for the second stage of this consultative process. Operators require greater certainty about the full implications of this important and far-reaching piece of legislation. 

A summary of the key points drawn from this initial consultation are provided below.  Our formal response to the questions posed by Government follows.
Summary of Key Points:
· We agree with the Government’s decision to implement the ELD to the minimum requirements laid down in the Directive.

· We support the decision to introduce the ELD’s discretionary defences; this provides an improved degree of certainty for operators but also for insurers who are developing liability products in light of the ELD.  

· We would encourage further consultation from DEFRA on several key definitions outlined in the consultation (e.g. imminent threat, reasonable steps, and significant adverse effect). 
· We question the robustness of several of the proposals put forward and seek further assurance on their legal credibility.
· We would encourage further consultation from DEFRA and the associated regulatory bodies on implementation and regulatory activities to ensure an effective and consistent approach.
QUESTION 3.1: (paragraphs 3.3-3.7 page 23)

Bearing in mind that an assessment must be made of damage which may have a significant adverse effect on reaching or maintaining FCS outside sites, should the Government, in respect of the elements of damage that occur on sites

(i) apply a test of significant adverse effect on reaching or maintaining FCS which focuses on damage to Natura 2000 sites, but which takes account of the significance of the particular site or sites to the conservation status of the habitat or species over its natural range? or

(ii) apply a test of significant adverse effect on reaching or maintaining FCS, such that any damage to a Natura 2000 site which affects the integrity of that site would trigger liability under ELD?

If you do not agree with these options what alternative(s) would you suggest and why?

We support option (i) which offers a pragmatic risk-based approach to determining damage to protected species and natural habitats, and is in line with the Government’s objective to deliver the minimum transposition requirements of the Directive. 

Our only major concern relates to the criteria for assessing whether damage has significant adverse effects on reaching or maintaining the Favourable Conservation Status (FCS), which is laid down in Annex I of the ELD.  Any assessment is dependant on a degree of judgment and is therefore open to interpretation and conjecture by those concerned.  We would request that guidance be developed to provide greater legal certainty to Annex I.

QUESTION 3.2: (paragraph 3.8-3.12; page 25)

For the threshold for water damage under the ELD, what are your views on a test of water damage using a number of criteria which give practical effect to the requirements of the ELD drawing upon the WFD standards?

The Government’s decision to give practical effect to the requirements of the ELD drawing upon the WFD standards is supported by EEF.  We also welcome the Government’s proposal to provide criteria guidance setting out the detail that the regulator should consider when determining “significant adverse effect”.  As expressed in the consultation, this action will provide clarity and assurance to operators as to when ELD obligations apply.
QUESTION 3.3: (paragraph 3.13-3.16; page 26)

What are your views on whether the threshold for land damage under the ELD is effectively the same as that under the existing contaminated land regime (Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990)?

If you do not agree with the assessment:

(a) what approach do you suggest?

(b) how would it work in practice? and

(c) what would be the benefits of your suggested approach?

Aligning the threshold for land damage under the ELD with Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 appears a practical and workable solution. The established risk assessment procedures that have been developed for the purposes of Part 2A should mean that many operators are already familiar with these criteria and are therefore reassured by the process.  However, we question whether the difference between the definitions in relation to organisms and GMO’s will affect the robustness of this proposal to legal scrutiny.  We would ask DEFRA to provide assurance on this issue. 
QUESTION 3.4: (paragraph 3.19-3.24; page 28)

Which of the following liability approaches for biodiversity damage do you favour and why:

(i) one based on the strict/fault-based distinction in the ELD? or
(ii) one based on strict liability irrespective of whether the damage was caused by an occupational activity listed in Annex III of the ELD?

Of the two proposals put forward we would favour (i).  This decision is based on the assumption that Government will follow through on its intention to adopt the “permit defence” and “state of the art defence”, in respect of those occupational activities falling within the scope of Annex III of the ELD.  If these defences are not enacted then those activities listed in Annex III of the ELD would be unfairly targeted.

QUESTION 3.5: (paragraph 3.25-3.27; page 30)

In respect of water damage, which of the following approaches to strict liability do you favour, and why:

(a) limited to activities falling within Annex III of the ELD, or

(b) applying to any activity causing environmental damage?

We would favour limiting strict liability, in respect of water damage, to activities falling within Annex III of the ELD.  Once again this decision is based on the assumption that the Government will follow through on its intention to adopt the discretionary defences.
QUESTION 3.6: (paragraph 3.28-3.30; page 31)

In respect of land damage, the Government proposes to limit strict liability for remediation of damage to activities falling within the scope of Annex III of the ELD.  Do you support this approach? If you do not what are your reasons?
We support the Government’s approach to limit strict liability, in respect of land damage, to activities falling within Annex III of the ELD.  Once again this decision is based on the assumption that the Government will follow through on its intention to adopt the two discretionary defences as illustrated in response to question 3.4.
QUESTION 3.7: (paragraph 3.31-3.35; page 32)

Should the ELD be implemented to include only EC protected species and habitats or also to include species and habitats for which any SSSIs is designated under national legislation?

The argument to extend the scope of the ELD to include species and habitats for all national SSSIs has merit.  The RIA (Table F5) indicates that this approach offers environmental benefits at little cost to operators. It is possible that the argument to extend the scope would receive wider stakeholder support if option (i) from question 3.1 was adopted.  
We acknowledge that this approach falls outside the minimum requirements for transposing the directive but recognise that, under these circumstances, such action could be justified.  
QUESTION 3.8 (paragraph 3.36-3.40; page 33)

Do you support the Government’s intention to exclude treated sewage sludge spread for agricultural purposes from the scope of the ELD?  If you do not what are your reasons?

Whilst not directly affected, we would support the Government’s intention to exclude treated sewage sludge, which has a value in agriculture for the growing of commercial food crops, from the scope of the ELD.  EEF supports efforts to reuse, recycle and recover “waste” destined to landfill wherever economically possible and would encourage the government to do more to facilitate this process throughout the commercial and industrial sector.
QUESTION 3.9: (paragraph 3.43; page 34)

Do you favour the application of this exception subject to an operator demonstrating that he took all reasonable steps to minimise the possibility or impact of environmental damage in the event of natural phenomena of exceptional, inevitable and irresistible nature?
This exception should be supported with guidance for operators to assess what would be defined/perceived as having taken “reasonable steps”.  With changing climatic conditions expected in the UK, the occurrence of dramatic weather conditions is predicted to increase.  It is important that the Government clarify that such conditions would still warrant an unconditional exception.

QUESTION 3.10 (paragraph 3.44-3.51; page 35)

What are your views on the proposed treatment of the exceptions contained in Article 4?

The Government is right to recognise that these exception defences as being of fundamental public interest.  It is right, therefore, that it implements, in full, the exceptions set out in Article 4.
QUESTION 3.11 (paragraph 3.52-3.59; page 37)

(a) What are your views about the treatment of costs in relation to cases where an operator can prove that the incident giving rise to an imminent threat of or actual environmental damage is the result of action by a third party (non-contractual) despite appropriate safety measures?

The ELD should impose a requirement for the competent authority to reimburse an operator who has incurred third party costs for remediation/prevention measures.  Despite its absence from the ELD, Member State subsidiary liability is possibly the most appropriate strategy to achieve this.  Mechanisms to deliver a cost recovery requirement should form an item of future stakeholder meetings and wider consultative process.
(b) Do you have a view about whether the Government should provide for express cost recovery mechanisms in the implementing regulations to enable the operator to recover costs from third parties? If so, what new or additional mechanisms would you suggest?

See above
QUESTION 3.12(a) (paragraph 3.60-3.64; page 39)

The Government’s view (in respect of England and Northern Ireland) is that, on balance, a permit defence is justifiable and intends to implement this defence for those elements of the ELD which are additional to those addressed by existing environmental protection legislation. Do you agree?  If you do not what are your reasons?
Implementing the permit defence is a key aspect to the ELD.  This approach offers those occupational activities caught under Annex III of the ELD an opportunity to avoid strict liability if they can demonstrate that any environmental damage was in accordance with the operator’s permit conditions, and that the operator was not at fault or negligent.  Without enacting this discretionary defence we believe that these activities would be unfairly targeted, when in reality they are possibly the most vigorously controlled and regulated commercial/industrial processes.  However, it is important to recognise that some occupational activity permits provide no explicit authorisation of an emission or event.   We would assume that the defence would not apply in these instances.  
QUESTION 3.12(b)

The Welsh Assembly proposes to disapply the permit defence for GMO-related occupational activities in line with paragraph 3.64, above. For respondents in Wales, do you agree? If you do not what are your reasons?
This proposal does not directly affect EEF. 

QUESTION 3.13 (paragraph 3.65-3.67; page 41)

Do you favour the application of the permit defence before or after remediation is undertaken by the operator? In either case what are your reasons?

As outlined in response to Question 3.11 (a), it is important that the operator is not burdened with the responsibility of remediation when they are able to demonstrate that any environmental damage was in accordance with the operator’s permit conditions and that the operator was not at fault or negligent.  We are therefore supportive of the proposal to apply the defence before the operator undertakes long-term remediation.
QUESTION 3.14 (paragraph 3.68-3.69; page 42)

The Government’s view is that, on balance, this defence is justifiable and intends to implement this defence for those elements of the ELD which are additional to those addressed by existing environmental protection legislation. Do you agree? If you do not agree, what are your reasons?

The decision to implement this defence is supported.  EEF are concerned that those that argue against this defence could inadvertently restrict product innovation in elements of the engineering and technology sector. We would recommend that guidance be provided to clarify, using case study examples, when this permit defence would be deemed to apply.
QUESTION 4.1 (paragraph 4.2-4.5; page 43)

In respect of recovering the competent authority’s costs, it would be helpful to have your views on

(a) the nature of security the competent authority may take a charge against and

(b) how conversion of the charge should be realised (ie converted into actual funds)?

Insurance products have the potential, in many cases, to satisfy the recovery of competent authority costs.  However, we support the government’s view that it should not require firms to obtain financial security (i.e. insurance).  This recommendation should satisfy the UK insurance market who has argued that without compulsion more innovative and creative products can be produced for environmental risks.  This recommendation also ensures that companies who cannot obtain insurance are not criminalised.  However, for those companies who cannot obtain insurance, or who simply do not, it is difficult to see how security could be realised.  Many companies will not be in a position to exploit reserve funds, and in the case of land security might be in ownership of negative equity if they have polluted their own land.  Furthermore, the individual nature of an incident of significant environmental damage, and the relationship between those responsible, may make it difficult to specify a standard means of security recovery. The consultation fails to outline what might have been considered “other appropriate guarantees”, which we feel would have significantly furthered discussion on this issue.
QUESTION 4.2 (paragraph 4.6-4.8; page 44)

In cases where significant environmental damage is caused by a number of identifiable parties which approach to apportioning costs do you support, and why:

(a) proportionate? Or  (b) joint and several?

It is our opinion that for the ELD to serve as an effective method of the polluter pays principle, whilst at the same time providing certainty to operators, proportionate liability should be adopted rather than joint and several.  
QUESTION 4.3 (paragraph 4.9-4.11; page 45)

Do you think that the time limit for recovering the competent authority’s costs should be 5 years, as in the ELD, or 6 years in line with the national statutes of limitation, and in either case, why?

This is an example where it may have been effective to streamline the ELD with the limitation as in existing legislation – 6 years from the date on which the cause of actions accrued.  However, subject to possible changes recommended by the Law Commission and the greater flexibility offered to operators by the ELD approach, the limitation period outlined in Article 10 of the Directive should be adopted – 5 years from the completion of the measures or (if later) the identification of the operator. 

QUESTION 4.4 (paragraph 4.12-4.16; page 46)

Are you in favour of or opposed to applying paragraphs 1 and 4 of Art 12 to cases of imminent threat of damage? In either case what are the reasons for your position?

There is genuine concern that applying paragraph 1 and 4 of Article 12 to cases of “imminent threat” will increase the financial and administrative burden on the competent authority and businesses unnecessarily.  Mechanisms already exist for relevant persons to report a potential incident and these methods to request action should continue to be promoted.  Furthermore, the RIA does not indicate that there is sufficient evidence to adopt this proposal.
More generally, we feel that the consultation should provide greater clarity on what would constitute an “imminent threat”.  Going forward, this definition as well as several others (e.g. significant adverse effect, reasonable steps), require greater justification and this action should be included as an aspect of future guidance.
QUESTION 4.5 (paragraph 4.21-4.23; page 47)

Do you believe that the 30 year time limit of the ELD should be adopted or that there should be no limit, in line with existing contaminated land and water legislation?
A thirty year time limit helps to provide certainty to businesses and also to insurance companies offering product indemnities.  
QUESTION 4.6 (paragraph 4.27-4.28; page 49)

What are your views on whether appeals, for the purposes of the ELD, should go to, in England, the Secretary of State, in Wales, to the National Assembly for Wales, and in Northern Ireland to the Planning Appeals Commission?

We see no reason not to support the Government’s proposal to the judicial process on ELD disputes.  This decision assumes that the appeals process will be consistently applied all three judicial bodies.
QUESTION 4.7: (paragraph 4.27-4.28; page 49)

What are your views on whether an appeal against a requirement to carry out remediation should suspend that requirement for the duration of the appeal?

We would support this proposal but recognise there may be instances where remediation should continue in order that further environmental damage is not incurred.  
QUESTION 4.8 (paragraph 4.32; page 50)

What are your views on whether the Government should create criminal offences where the operator fails to comply with a duty under the ELD?
An injunction may prove a greater incentive, and easier to enforce, than criminal offences where an operator fails to comply with a duty under ELD.  This decision assumes that an injunction would be used as a final form of enforcement, where relations between the competent authority and the operator on methods to remediate have broken down irrecoverably.  Guidance to ensure that any enforcement strategy is not indiscriminant and is applied consistently by the various competent authorities is crucial. We would welcome further consultation on this issue. 
QUESTION 4.9 (paragraph 4.32; page 50)

Are there any other additional offences that the Government should consider creating or circumstances where you consider criminal offences would be inappropriate (for example in relation to preventive measures)?

It is difficult to adequately respond to this question until further guidance is provided on several of the key terms in the ELD.  For example, it is unclear what will constitute an “imminent threat”. 

QUESTION 4.10 (paragraph 4.32; page 50)

Would it be preferable to give the competent authority powers to enforce an operator’s duties under ELD by way of injunction?
Answer provided in response to question 4.8.
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